
ANB70(4) Truck and Bus Data Subcommittee 

Annual Meeting: January 13, 2020 8:00 AM – 9:45 AM 

Marriott Marquis Ballroom Salon 14 

Bob Scopatz presiding for Andrew Miller 

Attendance: 

 

Andrew Miller  Amiller@vtti.vt.edu 

Ryan Smith  ryan.smith@ntsb.gov 

Bill Bannister  William.bannister@dot.gov 

Eric Miller  emiller@ttnews.com 

Ron Knipling  Rknipling@verizon.net 

Jeff Muttart   Jmuttart@crashsafetyresearch.com 

 Claudette Louard‐ Clarke  Clouard@nas.edu 

Jean‐Louis Comeau  job.comeau@tc.gc.ca 

Jeff Burns  Jeffb@dollar‐law.com 

Pete VanDyne  Peter.vandyne@libertymutual.com 

Ron Knipling   

Thomas Fugger  Tfugger@accidentresearch.com 

Deborah Quackenbush  deborah.quackenbush@viragesimulation.com  

Jenny guarino  Jenny.guarino@dot.gov 

 

 

 Welcome and Introductions 
Andrew Miller started the meeting and turned it over to Bob Scopatz to run due to a 
conflict. The group introduced themselves. 
 

2. FMCSA Analysis Division Update (Bill Bannister) 
Bill Bannister presented a review of upcoming and active projects. He reviewed crash data, 
employment trends (e.g., oil fields), A&I Online and the Tableau visualization module, the 
RYG map of data quality, Carrier Intervention Effectiveness Model recidivism study using 
survival analysis, and the updated Data Q’s manual. 
 
3. Impairment Data Needs (Ryan Smith, NTSB) 
Ryan presented on the NTSB’s most wanted list and focused on the need for data on 
impairment in crashes involving large trucks and buses. 
 

   



4. Automation Implementation (NHTSA & VTTI) 
 

 
 
5. Group Discussion and Research Needs Statements 
The following research needs statements were discussed 
 
 

 Retroreflective materials: There are no minimum standards and no maintenance 
requirements. Jeff Muttart will take this topic on. 

 Under‐ride: This is a joint RNS with other related committees. Jeff Burns will take this 
topic on. 

 Suicide‐by‐truck: Ron Knipling will take this topic on. 

 Drugs: Ryan Smith will take this topic on. 


